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III. JURISPRUDENCE

ICCPR

• Pinkney v. Canada (R.7/27) (27/1978), ICCPR, A/37/40 (29 October 1981) 101 at paras. 23
and 25-27.

...
23.  Mr. Pinkney alleges that he has been subjected to continual racial insults and ill-
treatment in prison.  He claims, in particular...that prison guards insulted him, humiliated him
and physically ill-treated him because of his race, in violation of articles 10(1) and 17(1) of
the Covenant...
...
25.  The Human Rights Committee did not accept the State party’s argument that the author’s
complaint concerning alleged racial insults should be declared inadmissible as an abuse of
the right  of submission...

26.  ...Mr. Pinkney’s allegations that he was insulted, humiliated and physically ill-treated
because of his race by prison guards while he was detained...were the subject of inquiries on
three occasions by the Inspection and Standards Division of the British Columbia Correction
Service...

27.  ...Mr. Pinkney has not...submitted to the Committee any contemporary written evidence
of complaints of ill-treatment made by him and the Committee finds that it does not have
before it any verifiable information to substantiate his allegations of violations of articles
10(1) and 17(1)...The Committee is not in a position to inquire further in this matter.

• Morael v. France (207/1986), ICCPR, A/44/40 (28 July 1989) 210 at paras. 9.2 and 9.6.

...
9.2  The author of the communication is a businessman and former member of the board, and
later Managing Director, of the joint-stock company "Société anonyme des cartonneries
mécaniques du Nord".  In 1973, the company began to experience serious financial
difficulties and a judicial administrator was appointed.  After a sale of some company assets
to satisfy creditors in 1978, the company resumed operations under a different management.
Since it continued to lose money, the general meeting of shareholders appointed the author
as Managing Director on 1 July 1979.  He served in that capacity until 7 December 1979,
when another judicial administrator was appointed.  During those five months he ordered
several economy measures designed to save the company, such as closing the Paris office and
reducing the salary of the Managing Director by 33 percent; he also attempted to reduce
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personnel, but this was unsuccessful owing to the partial refusal of the Inspectorate of
Employment and to strikes.  During civil proceedings held on the petition of the
court-appointed administrator for an order for coverage of liabilities, the Tribunal of
Commerce of Dunkirk heard the Public Prosecutor (who made reference to criminal
proceedings then pending against the author, subsequently acquitted of all charges by
decision of the Tribunal correctionnel of Dunkirk on 4 May 1982) and, on 7 July 1981,
finding that the author had not proven that he had been diligent in the sense of article 99  of
the Bankruptcy Act, ordered  him to  bear  part  of  the company's indebtedness, as
established by operations of the procedure, in the proportion of 5 per cent, together with
other members of management, who were jointly ordered to pay 35 per cent of the
indebtedness.  The author appealed, petitioning the Court of Appeal to find that he had
exercised all due diligence during his five months as Managing Director.  In its order of 13
July 1983, the Court of Appeal of Douai, while acknowledging that the author had taken a
number of measures, held that those measures, designed to save a loss-making enterprise at
any cost, had turned out to be inadequate and that the author had helped, as Managing
Director, to prolong the life of the company while worsening its finances.  Consequently, the
Court, considering that he had not demonstrated that he had exercised due diligence,
confirmed the lower court's judgement that the company's indebtedness would partly be
borne by its managers, while amending it as concerns its fixing of the amount in percentages.
Deciding to take as the appropriate point for evaluating the shortfall in the company's assets
the date of 15 February 1983, when it had been definitively verified, without challenge, at
about FF 30 million, the Court set the sum to be charged the author at FF 3 million,
independently of the other managers.  The author then appealed to the Court of Cassation,
arguing that the Court of Appeal had erred in finding that he had not proven due diligence
and that it had based the determination of the shortfall on elements which had not been part
of the proceedings.  On 2 May 1985, the Court of Cassation rejected the author's appeal,
finding that the Court of Appeal had established the facts correctly and had based its decision
on the verification of the statement of liabilities, about which there had been no challenge,
by the parties, and that consequently it had not disregarded the principle of adversary
proceedings.  Subsequently, article 180 of the new Bankruptcy Act, dated 25 January 1985
(and effective as from 1 January 1986), abolished the presumption of fault, restoring the
principle of proof of fault to determine the responsibilities of company managers in case of
losses.
...
9.6  With respect to the complaints of violation of articles 26 and 17 (1) of the Covenant, the
Committee considers that the author has not demonstrated that he was a victim of a violation
of article 26, regarding equality before the law or that the procedure followed by the French
courts improperly attacked his honour and reputation, protected by article 17.
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• Birindwa and Tshisekedi v. Zaire (241 and 242/1987), ICCPR, A/45/40 vol. II (2 November
1989) 77 at paras. 12.2, 12.7 and 13.

...
12.2  The authors of the communication are two leading members of the Union pour la
Démocratie et le Progrès Social (U.D.P.S), a political party in opposition to President
Mobutu.  From mid-June 1986 to the end of June 1987, they were subjected to administrative
measures of internal banishment, as a result of the views adopted by the Human Rights
Committee on 26 March 1986 in Communication No. 138/1983.  On  27  June and 1 July
1987, respectively, they were released following a presidential amnesty, and decided to travel
abroad.  Upon his return to Zaire in mid-January 1988, Mr. Tshisekedi sought to organize
a manifestation which met with the disapproval of State authorities.  On 17 January 1988 he
was arrested...Between 17 January and 11 March 1988, he was kept detained in a prison in
Kinshasa; during this time he was neither informed of the charges against him nor brought
before a judge, while the State party’s authorities ordered his psychiatric examination and
consistently referred to him as being mentally disturbed...
...
12.7  ...Finally, he [Mr. Tshisekedi] was subjected to unlawful attacks on his honour and his
reputation, in that the authorities sought to have him declared insane, although medical
reports contradicted such diagnosis.  
...
13.  The Human Rights Committee...is of the view that the facts of the communications
disclose violations of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights:

...
(b)  in respect of Etienne Tshisekedi wa Mulumba:

...
of article 17, paragraph 1, because he was subjected to
unlawful attacks on his honour and reputation.

• González del Río v. Peru (263/1987), ICCPR, A/48/40 vol. II (28 October 1992) 17
(CCPR/C/46/D/263/1987) at paras. 2.1, 2.2 and 5.5.

...
2.1 From 10 February 1982 to 28 December 1984, the author served as Director-General of
the penitentiary system of the Peruvian Government. By Resolution No. 072-85/CG of 20
March 1985, the Comptroller General of Peru accused the author and several other high
officials of illegal appropriation of government funds, in connection with purchases of goods
and the award of contracts for the construction of additional penitentiaries. With retroactive
effect, Mr. González' resignation, tendered on 28 December 1984, was transformed into a
dismissal. 
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2.2 The author contends that a libelous press campaign against him and the other accused in
the case, including the former Minister of Justice, Enrique Elías Laroza, accompanied the
1986 presidential elections in Peru. In spite of this campaign, led by papers loyal to the
Government, Mr. Elías Laroza was elected deputy. Because of his parliamentary immunity,
Mr. Elías Laroza, the principal target of the Comptroller General's report, was not subjected
to arrest or detention, although a congressional investigation as to the charges that could be
filed against the former Minister was initiated... 
...
5.5 Finally, the Committee considers that what the author refers to as a libelous and
defamatory press campaign against him, allegedly constituting an unlawful attack on his
honour and reputation, does not raise issues under article 17 of the Covenant. On the basis
of the information before the Committee, the articles published in 1986 and 1987 about the
author's alleged involvement in fraudulent procurement policies in various local and national
newspapers cannot be attributed to the State party's authorities; this is so even if the
newspapers cited by the author were supportive of the government then in force. Moreover,
the Committee notes that it does not appear that the author instituted proceedings against
those he considered responsible for the defamation. 

• Fei v. Colombia (514/1992), ICCPR, A/50/40 vol. II (4 April 1995) 77
(CCPR/C/53/D/514/1992) at para. 8.8.

...
8.8  The author has claimed arbitrary and unlawful interferences with her right to privacy.
The Committee notes that the author's claim about harassment and threats on the occasions
of her visits to Colombia have remained generalized, and the transcript of the court
proceedings made available to the Committee do not reveal that this matter was addressed
before the courts.  Nor has the claim that correspondence with her children was frequently
tampered with been further documented.  As to the difficulties the author experienced in
following the court proceedings before different judicial instances, the Committee notes that
even serious inconvenience caused by judicial proceedings to which the author of a
communication is a party cannot be qualified as "arbitrary" or "unlawful" interference with
that individual's privacy.  Finally, there is no indication that the author's honour was
unlawfully attacked by virtue of the court proceedings themselves.  The Committee
concludes that these circumstances do not constitute a violation of article 17.
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• Ross v. Canada (736/1997), ICCPR, A/56/40 vol. II (18 October 2000) 69 at paras. 2.1-2.3,
3.2-3.6, 4.1-4.7, 6.8 and 11.1-11.7.

...
2.1  The author worked as a modified resource teacher for remedial reading in a school
district of New Brunswick from September 1976 to September 1991. Throughout this period,
he published several books and pamphlets and made other public statements, including a
television interview, reflecting controversial, allegedly religious opinions. His books
concerned abortion, conflicts between Judaism and Christianity, and the defence of the
Christian religion. Local media coverage of his writings contributed to his ideas gaining
notoriety in the community.  The author emphasises that his publications were not contrary
to Canadian law and that he was never prosecuted for the expression of his opinions.
Furthermore, all writings were produced in his own time, and his opinions never formed part
of his teaching. 

2.2  Following expressed concern, the author's in-class teaching was monitored from 1979
onwards. Controversy  around the author grew and, as a result of publicly expressed concern,
the School Board on 16 March 1988,  reprimanded the author and warned him that continued
public discussion of his views could lead to further disciplinary action, including dismissal.
He was, however, allowed to continue to teach, and this disciplinary action was removed
from his file in September 1989. On 21 November 1989, the author made a television
appearance  and was again reprimanded by the School Board on 30 November 1989. 

2.3  On 21 April 1988, a Mr. David Attis, a Jewish parent, whose children attended another
school within the same School District, filed a complaint with the Human Rights
Commission of New Brunswick, alleging that the School Board, by failing to take action
against the author, condoned his anti-Jewish views and breached section 5  of the Human
Rights Act by discriminating against Jewish and other minority students. This complaint
ultimately led  to the sanctions set out in para 4.3 below. 
...
3.2  ...Individuals concerned about speech that denigrates particular minorities may choose
to file a complaint with a human rights commission rather than or in addition to filing a
complaint with the police. 

3.3  The complaint against the School Board was lodged under section 5(1) of the New
Brunswick Human Rights Code....

3.4  In his complaint, Mr. Attis submitted that the School Board had violated section 5 by
providing educational services to the public which discriminated on the basis of religion and
ancestry in that they failed to take adequate measures to deal with the author. Under section
20(1) of the same Act, if unable to effect a settlement of the matter, the Human Rights
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Commission may appoint a board of inquiry composed of one or more persons to hold an
inquiry. The board appointed to examine the complaint against the School Board made its
orders pursuant to section 20...of the same Act...

3.5  Since 1982, the Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms (“the Charter”) has been part
of the Canadian Constitution, and consequently any law that is inconsistent with its
provisions is, to the extent of that inconsistency, of no force or effect...Provincial human
rights codes and any orders made pursuant to such codes are subject to review under the
Charter. The limitation of a Charter right may be justified under section 1 of the Charter, if
the Government can demonstrate that the limitation is prescribed by law and is justified in
a free and democratic society...

3.6 There are also several other legislative mechanisms both at the federal and provincial
level to deal with expressions that denigrate particular groups in Canadian society....

4.1  On 1 September 1988, a Human Rights Board of Inquiry was established to investigate
the complaint. In  December 1990 and continuing until the spring of 1991, the first hearing
was held before the Board.... The Board found that there was no evidence of any classroom
activity by the author on which to base a complaint of discrimination. However, the Board
of Inquiry also noted that 

“...a teacher's off-duty conduct can impact on his or her assigned duties and
thus is a relevant  consideration... An important factor to consider, in
determining if the Complainant has been discriminated against by Mr.
Malcolm Ross and the School Board, is the fact that teachers are role models
for students whether a student is in a particular teacher's class or not. In
addition to merely conveying curriculum  information to children in the
classroom, teachers play a much broader role in influencing children through
their general demeanour in the classroom and through their off-duty lifestyle.
This role model influence on  students means that a teacher's off-duty conduct
can fall within the scope of the employment relationship. While there is a
reluctance to impose restrictions on the freedom of employees to live their
independent lives when on their own time, the right to discipline employees
for conduct while off-duty, when that conduct can be shown to have a
negative influence on the employer's operation has been well established in
legal precedent”.

4.2  In its assessment of the author's off-duty activities and their impact, the Board of Inquiry
made reference to four published books or pamphlets entitled respectively Web of Deceit,
The Real Holocaust, Spectre of Power  and Christianity vs. Judeo-Christianity, as well as to
a letter to the editor of The Miramichi Leader dated 22 October 1986 and a local television
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interview given in 1989. The Board of Inquiry stated, inter alia, that it had 

“...no hesitation in concluding that there are many references in these
published writings and comments by Malcolm Ross which are prima facie
discriminatory against persons of the Jewish faith and ancestry. It  would be
an impossible task to list every prejudicial view or discriminatory comment
contained in his   writings as they are innumerable and permeate his writings.
These comments denigrate the faith and beliefs  of Jews and call upon true
Christians to not merely question the validity of Jewish beliefs and teachings
but  to hold those of the Jewish faith and ancestry in contempt as
undermining freedom, democracy and Christian beliefs and values. Malcolm
Ross identifies Judaism as the enemy and calls on all Christians to join the
battle. 

Malcolm Ross has used the technique in his writings of quoting other authors
who have made derogatory comments about Jews and Judaism. He
intertwines these derogatory quotes with his own comments in a  way such
that he must reasonably be seen as adopting the views expressed in them as
his own. Throughout his books, Malcolm Ross continuously alleges that the
Christian faith and way of life are under attack by an international conspiracy
in which the leaders of Jewry are prominent. 

... The writings and comments of Malcolm Ross cannot be categorized as
falling within the scope of scholarly  discussion which might remove them
from the scope of section 5 [of the Human Rights Act]. The materials are not
expressed in a fashion that objectively summarizes findings and conclusions
or propositions. While the writings may have involved some substantial
research, Malcolm Ross' primary purpose is clearly to   attack the
truthfulness, integrity, dignity and motives of Jewish persons rather than the
presentation of scholarly research.”

4.3  The Board of Inquiry heard evidence from two students from the school district who
described the educational community in detail. Inter alia, they gave evidence of repeated and
continual harassment in the form of derogatory name calling of Jewish students, carving of
swastikas into desks of Jewish children, drawing of swastikas on blackboards and general
intimidation of Jewish students. The Board of Inquiry found no direct evidence that the
author's off-duty conduct had impacted on the school district, but found that it would be
reasonable to anticipate that his writings were a factor influencing some discriminatory
conduct by the students. In conclusion, the Board of Inquiry held that the public statements
and writings of Malcolm Ross had continually over many years contributed to the creation
of a “poisoned environment within School District 15 which has greatly interfered with the
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educational services provided to the Complainant and his children”. Thus, the Board of
Inquiry held that the School Board was vicariously liable for the discriminatory actions of
its employee and that it was directly in violation of the Act due to its failure to discipline the
author in a timely and appropriate manner, so  endorsing his out-of-school activities and
writings. Therefore, on 28 August 1991, the Board of Inquiry ordered 

(2) That the School Board 

(a) immediately place Malcolm Ross on a leave of absence without pay for
a period of eighteen months; 

(b) appoint Malcolm Ross a non-teaching position if,... , a non-teaching
position becomes available in School District 15 for which Malcolm Ross is
qualified. 

(c) terminate his employment at the end of the eighteen months leave of
absence without pay if, in the  interim, he has not been offered and accepted
a non-teaching position. 

(d) terminate Malcolm Ross' employment with the School Board immediately
if, at any time during the eighteen month leave of absence or of at any time
during his employment in a non-teaching position, he (i) publishes or writes
for the purpose of publication, anything that mentions a Jewish or Zionist
conspiracy, or attacks followers of the Jewish religion, or (ii) publishes, sells
or distributes any of the following publications, directly or indirectly: Web of
Deceit, The Real Holocaust (The attack on unborn children and life itself),
Spectre of Power, Christianity vs Judeo-Christianity (The battle for truth).”

4.4  Pursuant to the Order, the School Board transferred the author to a non-classroom
teaching position in the School District. The author applied for judicial review requesting
that the order be removed and quashed. On 31 December 1991, Creaghan J. of the Court of
Queen's Bench allowed the application in part, quashing clause 2(d) of the order, on the
ground that it was in excess of jurisdiction and violated section 2 of the Charter. As regards
clauses (a), (b), and (c) of the order, the court found that they limited the author's Charter
rights to freedom of religion and expression, but that they were saved under section 1 of the
Charter. 

4.5  The author appealed the decision of the Court of Queen's Bench to the Court of Appeal
of New Brunswick.  At the same time, Mr. Attis cross-appealed the Court's decision
regarding section 2(d) of the Order. The Court of Appeal allowed the author's appeal,
quashing the order given by the Board of Inquiry, and accordingly rejected the cross-appeal.
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By judgement of 20 December 1993, the Court held that the order violated the author's rights
under section 2 (a) and (b) of the Charter in that they penalised him for publicly expressing
his sincerely held views by preventing him from continuing to teach. The Court considered
that, since it was the author's activities outside the school that had attracted the complaint,
and since it had never been suggested that he used his teaching  position to further his
religious views, the ordered remedy did not meet the test under section 1 of the Charter ...
To find otherwise would, in the Court's view, have the effect of condoning the suppression
of views that are not politically popular any given time. One judge, Ryan J.A., dissented and
held that the author's appeal should have been dismissed and that the cross-appeal should
have been allowed, with the result that section 2(d) of the Order should have been reinstated.

4.6  Mr. Attis, the Human Rights Commission and the Canadian Jewish Congress then
sought leave to appeal to the Supreme Court of Canada, which allowed the appeal and, by
decision of 3 April 1996, reversed the judgment  of the Court of Appeal, and restored clauses
2(a), (b) and (c) of the order. In reaching its decision, the Supreme Court first found that the
Board of Inquiry's finding of discrimination contrary to section 5 of the Human Rights Act
on the part of the School Board was supported by the evidence and contained no error. With
regard to the evidence of discrimination on the part of the School Board generally, and in
particular as to the creation of a  poisoned environment in the School District attributable to
the conduct of the author, the Supreme Court held

“...that a reasonable inference is sufficient in this case to support a finding
that the continued employment of [the author] impaired the educational
environment generally in creating a 'poisoned' environment  characterized by
a lack of equality and tolerance. [The author's] off-duty conduct impaired his
ability to be  impartial and impacted upon the educational environment in
which he taught. (para. 49) 

...The reason that it is possible to 'reasonably anticipate' the causal
relationship in this appeal is because of the significant influence teachers
exert on their students and the stature associated with the role of a teacher. It
is thus necessary to remove [the author] from his teaching position to ensure
that no influence of this kind is  exerted by him upon his students and to
ensure that educational services are discrimination free.” (para 101)

4.7  On the particular position and responsibilities of teachers and on the relevance of a
teacher's off duty conduct, the Supreme Court further commented:

“...Teachers are inextricably linked to the integrity of the school system.
Teachers occupy positions of trust and confidence, and exert considerable
influence over their students as a result of their positions. The  conduct of a
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teacher bears directly upon the community's perception of the ability of the
teacher to fulfill such a position of trust and influence, and upon the
community's confidence in the public school system as a whole. 

... By their conduct, teachers as ‘medium’ must be perceived to uphold the
values, beliefs and knowledge sought to be transmitted by the school system.
The conduct of a teacher is evaluated on the basis of his or  her position,
rather than whether the conduct occurs within the classroom or beyond.
Teachers are seen by the community to be the medium for the educational
message and because of the community position they occupy, they are not
able to ‘choose which hat they will wear on what occasion’. 

... It is on the basis of the position of trust and influence that we can hold the
teacher to high standards both on and off duty, and it is an erosion of these
standards that may lead to a loss in the community of confidence  in the
public school system. I do not wish to be understood as advocating an
approach that subjects the entire lives of teachers to inordinate scrutiny on the
basis of more onerous moral standards of behaviour.  This could lead to a
substantial invasion of the privacy rights and fundamental freedoms of
teachers. However, where a ‘poisoned’ environment within the school system
is traceable to the off-duty conduct of a teacher that is likely to produce a
corresponding loss of confidence in the teacher and the system as a whole,
then the off-duty conduct of the teacher is relevant.” (paras. 43-45)

...
6.8  As to the merits of the communication, the State party first submits that the author has
not established how his rights to freedom of religion and expression have been limited or
restricted by the Order of the Board of Inquiry as upheld by the Supreme Court. It is argued
that the author is free to express his views while employed by the school board in a
non-teaching position or while employed elsewhere. 
...
11.1  With regard to the author's claim under article 19 of the Covenant, the Committee
observes that, in accordance with article 19 of the Covenant, any restriction on the right to
freedom of expression must cumulatively meet several conditions set out in paragraph 3. The
first issue before the Committee is therefore whether or not the author's freedom of
expression was restricted through the Board of Inquiry's Order of 28 August 1991, as upheld
by the Supreme Court of Canada. As a result of this Order, the author was placed on leave
without pay for a week and was subsequently transferred to a non-teaching position. While
noting the State party's argument (see para 6.8 supra) that the author's freedom of expression
was not restricted as he remained free to express his views while holding a non-teaching
position or while employed elsewhere, the Committee is unable to agree that the removal of
the author from his teaching position was not, in effect, a restriction on his freedom of
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expression. The loss of a teaching position was a significant detriment, even if no or only
insignificant pecuniary damage is suffered. This detriment was imposed on the author
because of the expression of his views, and in the view of the Committee this is a restriction
which has to be justified under article 19, paragraph 3, in order to be in compliance with the
Covenant. 

11.2  The next issue before the Committee is whether the restriction on the author's right to
freedom of expression met the conditions set out in article 19, paragraph 3, i.e. that it must
be provided by law, it must address one of the aims set out in paragraph 3 (a) and (b) (respect
of the rights and reputation of others; protection of national security or of public order, or of
public health or morals), and it must be necessary to achieve a legitimate purpose. 

11.3  As regards the requirement that the restriction be provided by law, the Committee notes
that there was a legal framework for the proceedings which led to the author's removal from
a teaching position. The Board of Inquiry found that the author's off-duty comments
denigrated the Jewish faith and that this had adversely affected the school environment. The
Board of Inquiry held that the School Board was vicariously liable for the discriminatory
actions of its employee and that it had discriminated against the Jewish students in the school
district directly, in violation of section 5 of the New Brunswick Human Rights Act, due to
its failure to discipline the author in a timely and appropriate manner. Pursuant to section 20
(6.2) of the same Act, the Board of Inquiry ordered the School Board to remedy the
discrimination by taking the measures set out in para 4.3 supra. In effect, and as stated above,
the discrimination was remedied by placing the author on leave without pay for one week and
transferring him to a non-teaching position. 

11.4  While noting the vague criteria of the provisions that were applied in the case against
the School Board and which were used to remove the author from his teaching position, the
Committee must also take into consideration that the Supreme Court considered all aspects
of the case and found that there was sufficient basis in domestic law for the parts of the Order
which it reinstated. The Committee also notes that the author was heard in all proceedings
and that he had, and availed himself of, the opportunity to appeal the decisions against him.
In the circumstances, it is not for the Committee to reevaluate the findings of the Supreme
Court on this point, and accordingly it finds that the restriction was provided for by law. 

11.5  When assessing whether the restrictions placed on the author's freedom of expression
were applied for the purposes recognized by the Covenant, the Committee begins by noting8/
that the rights or reputations of others for the protection of which restrictions may be
permitted under article 19, may relate to other persons or to a community as a whole. For
instance, and as held in Faurisson v. France, restrictions may be permitted on statements
which are of a nature as to raise or strengthen anti-semitic feeling, in order to uphold the
Jewish communities' right to be protected from religious hatred. Such restrictions also derive
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support from the principles reflected in article 20(2) of the Covenant. The Committee notes
that both the Board of Inquiry and the Supreme Court found that the author's statements were
discriminatory against persons of the Jewish faith and ancestry and that they denigrated the
faith and beliefs of Jews and called upon true Christians to not merely question the validity
of Jewish beliefs and teachings but to hold those of the Jewish faith and ancestry in contempt
as undermining freedom, democracy and Christian beliefs and values. In view of the findings
as to the nature and effect of the author's public statements, the Committee concludes that
the restrictions imposed on him were for the purpose of protecting the "rights or reputations"
of persons of Jewish faith, including the right to have an education in the public school
system free from bias, prejudice and intolerance.

11.6  The final issue before the Committee is whether the restriction on the author's freedom
of expression was necessary to protect the right or reputations of persons of the Jewish faith.
In the circumstances, the Committee recalls that the exercise of the right to freedom of
expression carries with it special duties and responsibilities.  These special duties and
responsibilities are of particular relevance within the school system, especially with regard
to the teaching of young students. In the view of the Committee, the influence exerted by
school teachers may justify restraints in order to ensure that legitimacy is not given by the
school system to the expression of views which are discriminatory. In this particular case,
the Committee takes note of the fact that the Supreme Court  found that it was reasonable to
anticipate that there was a causal link between the expressions of the author and the
“poisoned school environment” experienced by Jewish children in the School district. In that
context, the removal of the author from a teaching position can be considered a restriction
necessary to protect the right and freedom of Jewish children to have a school system free
from bias, prejudice and intolerance. Furthermore, the Committee notes that the author was
appointed to a non-teaching position after only a minimal period on leave without pay and
that the restriction thus did not go any further than that which was necessary to achieve its
protective functions. The Human Rights Committee accordingly concludes that the facts do
not disclose a violation of article 19. 

11.7  As regards the author's claims under article 18, the Committee notes that the actions
taken against the author through the Human Rights Board of Inquiry's Order of August 1991
were not aimed at his thoughts or beliefs as such, but rather at the manifestation of those
beliefs within a particular context. The freedom to manifest religious beliefs may be subject
to limitations which are prescribed by law and are necessary to protect the fundamental rights
and freedoms of others, and in the present case the issues under paragraph 3 of article 18 are
therefore  substantially the same as under article 19. Consequently, the Committee holds that
article 18 has not been violated. 
_________________
Notes
...



REPUTATION 

13

8/ As it did in General Comment No. 10 and Communication No. 550/1993, Faurisson v.
France, Views adopted on 8 November 1996. 
_________________

• Paraga v. Croatia (727/1996), ICCPR, A/56/40 vol. II (4 April 2001) 58 at paras. 2.5, 2.8,
4.2, 9.6, 9.7 and 9.9. 

...
2.5  On 1 March 1992, an explosion occurred in the offices of the HSP in Vinkovci, where
the author had expected to be.  Several people died in the blast, but according to the author,
no formal investigation has ever taken place.  On 21 April 1992, the author was summoned
for having called the President of the Republic a dictator.  Mr. Paraga claims that these
events constitute a violation of article 19 of the Covenant, since the measures against him
were aimed at restricting his freedom of expression.
...
2.8  After a trip to the United States during which the author had called the President of the
Republic an oppressor, he was charged with slander on 3 June 1993.  Parliament stripped the
author of his function as vice-chairman of the parliamentary committee on human and ethnic
rights.  The author claims that a member of the secret police admitted in a statement printed
by a weekly newspaper in July 1993 that he had received an order to assassinate the author.
...
4.2  The author affirms that he is a victim of a violation of article 26, on the grounds that he
has been discriminated against because of his political opinions.  On 7 October 1997, the
County Court of Zagreb initiated proceedings against the author on the basis of article 191
of the Criminal Code of Croatia, for spreading false information; the author notes that he
may be sentenced to six months’ imprisonment if found guilty.  On 4 December 1997, the
author was arrested at the Austrian border, allegedly after misinformation about the purpose
of the author’s visit had wilfully been given to the Austrian authorities by the Croatian
Ministry of Foreign Affairs - the author was kept 16 hours in Austrian detention.  A similar
event had already occurred on the occasion of a visit by the author to Canada, when he was
kept detained for six days in Toronto in June 1996, allegedly because the Croatian
Government had accused him of subversive activities.
...
9.6  In relation to the slander proceedings, the Committee has noted the author’s contention
that proceedings were instituted against him because he referred to the President of the
Republic as a dictator.  While the State party has not refuted that the author was indeed
charged for this reason, it has informed the Committee that the charges against the author
were finally dismissed by the court in January 1999.  The Committee observes that a
provision in the Penal Code under which such proceedings could be instituted may, in certain
circumstances, lead to restrictions that go beyond those permissible under article 19,
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paragraph 3 of the Government.  However, given the absence of specific information
provided by the author and the further fact of the dismissal of the charges against the author,
the Committee is unable to conclude that the institution of proceedings against the author,
by itself, amounted to a violation of article 19 of the Covenant.

9.7  The Committee observes, that the charges brought against Mr. Paraga in November 1991
and the slander charges brought against him in April 1992 raise the issue of undue delay
(article 14, paragraph 3 (c) of the Covenant).  The Committee is of the view that this issue
is admissible as the proceedings were not terminated until two and a half years and three
years, respectively, after the entry into force of the Optional Protocol in respect of the State
party.  The Committee notes that both procedures took seven years altogether to be finalized,
and observes that the State party, although it has provided information on the course of the
proceedings, has not given any explanation on why the procedures in relation to these
charges took so long and has provided no special reasons that could justify the delay.  The
Committee considers, therefore, that the author was not given a trial “without undue delay”,
within the meaning of article 14, paragraph 3 (c) of the Covenant.
...
9.9  With regard to the author’s allegation that he was subjected to defamation by the
Croatian authorities in Austria and Canada, the Committee notes that the State party has
stated that in neither case did the author inform the Croatian authorities of his detention and
that with respect to his entry into Canada he was travelling on a Slovenian passport.  The
Committee notes that the author has not further commented on these points.  Therefore, the
Committee concludes that the author has not substantiated his claim and considers that there
has been no violation in this respect. 

• Chira Vargas v. Peru (906/2000) ICCPR, A/57/40 vol. II (22 July 2002) 228
(CCPR/C/75/D/906/2000) at paras. 2.3, 2.4, 2.6-2.8 and 7.3.

...
2.3  On 16 October 1991, an administrative decision relieved the author of his duties as a
disciplinary measure, after 26 years of service.1/ The decision was based on a report dated
8 October 1991, which contained conclusions based on a police report that the author claims
never existed, and a second disciplinary report dated 16 October 1991, in which the author
was accused of violating article 84.C.6 of the Disciplinary Regulations, although he contends
that the article in question was intended to cover a different situation. 

2.4  The same day, an order was issued for the author's arrest, without a judicial order and
without his being apprehended in flagrante delicto. The author was taken to Lima, where he
was forced to attend a press conference. The author claims that no charges were ever brought
against him, in either the ordinary or the military courts, for criminal negligence or liability
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in the course of his duties, or for any other criminal offence arising from the death of Mr.
Pérez Arévalo, and that he was neither tried nor sentenced. 
...
2.6  According to the author, the minutes of the National Police Board of Inquiry dated 16
October 1991, which was based on the disciplinary reports dated 8 and 16 October 1991 and
the reports prepared by the Office of the National Police Headquarters Legal Adviser,
contained a number of irregularities, such as erasures of time and date, which constituted
violations of the rules of procedure of the Board of Inquiry. In addition, the author was not
notified in advance of the Board of Inquiry hearing.2/ He was under arrest at the time and
found it difficult to prepare a defence: he was allowed only two minutes to present his case
and had no time to submit any evidence in his own defence. 

2.7  On 30 January 1995, the author submitted an application for amparo to the Trujillo
Third Special Civil Court, requesting that the Supreme Decision relieving him of his duties
should be declared unenforceable. In its judgement of 2 March 1995, the Court declared the
decision unenforceable and ordered the reinstatement of the author to active service in the
National Police with the rank of commander. The judgement was appealed by the Public
Prosecutor of the Ministry of the Interior in the Trujillo First Civil Division which, on 20
June 1995, upheld the order for the author's reinstatement. The Public Prosecutor then
appealed to the Constitutional Division of the Supreme Court, which, in its decision of 6
December 1995, declared itself incompetent to hear the appeal. On 27 December 1995, the
appeal was declared inadmissible by the Trujillo First Civil Division. 

2.8  On 12 January 1996, the Trujillo Third Special Civil Court ordered the execution of the
judgement of 2 March 1995, with the reinstatement of the author as commander in the police
force. In a written submission dated 1 February 1996, the Public Prosecutor opposed the
author's reinstatement, arguing that administrative procedures must be carried out prior to
such reinstatement. 
...
7.3  With regard to the alleged violations of article 14, paragraphs 1 and 2, of the Covenant,
the author alleges a violation of his right to the presumption of innocence and his right to a
defence inasmuch as he was relieved of his duties without having been brought before a
competent court. The Committee recalls that article 14, paragraph 1, guarantees everyone the
right, in the determination of his rights and obligations, to a hearing by an impartial tribunal
or court, including the right of access to a civil court. In that regard, the Committee notes that
both the Trujillo Third Special Civil Court and the Trujillo First Civil Division found that
the author had been unlawfully dismissed and reinstated him in his post. Consequently, the
Committee considers that, in this case, there was no violation of due process within the
meaning of article 14, paragraph 1, of the Covenant. The Committee also considers that the
domestic courts recognized the author's innocence and that consequently there was no
violation of the right contained in article 14, paragraph 2, of the Covenant and, for the same
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reason, there was no violation of article 17 of the Covenant. 
_________________
Notes

1/  According to the decision, the author had committed serious breaches of discipline and
police regulations through his improper handling of a drug trafficking case, which resulted
in the death of the suspect, Áureo Pérez Arévalo. 

2/  The author does not mention the date of the hearing in the communication. 
_________________

• Kankanamge v. Sri Lanka (909/2000), ICCPR, A/59/40 vol. II (29 July 2004) 71 at paras.
2.1 and 9.4.

...
2.1  The author is a journalist and editor of the newspaper “Ravaya”.  Since 1993, he has
been  indicted several times for allegedly having defamed ministers and high-level officials
of the police and other departments, in articles and reports published in his newspaper.  He
claims that these indictments were indiscriminately and arbitrarily transmitted by the
Attorney-General to Sri Lanka’s High Court, without proper assessment of the facts as
required under Sri Lankan legislation, and that they were designed to harass him.  As a result
of these prosecutions, the author has been intimidated, his freedom of expression restricted
and the publication of his newspaper obstructed.
...
9.4  So far as a violation of article 19 is concerned, the Committee considers that the
indictments against Mr. Kankanamge all related to articles in which he allegedly defamed
high State party officials and are directly attributable to the exercise of his profession of
journalist and, therefore, to the exercise of his right to freedom of expression.  Having regard
to the nature of the author’s profession and in the circumstances of the present case,
including the fact that previous indictments against the author were either withdrawn or
discontinued, the Committee considers that to keep pending, in violation of article 14,
paragraph 3 (c), the indictments for the criminal offence of defamation for a period of several
years after the entry into force of the Optional Protocol for the State party left the author in
a situation of uncertainty and intimidation, despite the author’s efforts to have them
terminated, and thus had a chilling effect which unduly restricted the author’s exercise of his
right to freedom of expression.  The Committee concludes that the facts before it reveal a
violation of article 19 of the Covenant, read together with article 2(3).


